# ARUNACHAL PRADESH PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION ITANAGAR

No. PSC-R(A)/19/2020

Dated Itanagar, the 19th June/2020.

# ADVERTISEMENT

Online applications are invited from the citizens of India for filling up 137(one hundred thirty-seven) posts of Junior Specialists, under the Department of Health & Family Welfare, Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh in the Pay scale Rs.67,700-2,08700/- Level-11 in pay matrix plus NPA as admissible under rule. Out of 137 posts, 110 posts are reserved for APST and 27 posts are unreserved. Out of 110 posts reserved for APST, 4 posts are reserved for PwD. The discipline wise details of posts are given below: -

SL. No	Discipline	Reserved for APST Candidates	Un-reserved	Reserved for APST PwD	Total
01	Surgery	80	02		10
02	ENT	09	02		11
03	Anesthesiology	11	03		14
04	Obstetrics & Gynecology	03	01		04
05	Ophthalmology	06	02		08
06	General Medicine	- 80	02	1 (Blindness low vision)	11
07	Pediatrics	10	03	2 (Hearing impaired) locomotor disability	15
08	Dermatology Venereology & Leprosy	05	01	-	06
09	Orthopedics	07	02		09
10	Bio-Chemistry	02	01		03
11	Pathology	03	01	*.	04
12	Microbiology	03	01	6	04
13	Psychiatry	04	01	-	05
14	Radiotherapy	02	01	5	03
15	Forensic Medicine & Toxicology	03	01		04
16	TB & respiratory disease/pulmonary Medicine	02			02
17	Radio Diagnosis/Radiology	09	02	1 (Blindness/low- vision)	12
18	Oncology	04	01	1	05
19	Conservative dentistry & Endodontics				02
20	Oral & Maxillofacial surgery	02	-		02
21	Orthodontics	01			01
22	Prosthodontist	02			02
	Total	106	27	04	137



## (A) HOW TO APPLY: -

- Before applying online Application for the post, candidate must mandatorily register themselves in ONE TIME REGISTRATION (OTR).
- (2) Candidates are required to apply online using the website www.appsc.gov.in. Detail instructions for One Time Registration (OTR) and Online Application are available on the above-mentioned website. The applicants are advised to submit only single application; however, if due to any unavoidable situation, if he/she submits another/multiple applications, then he/she must ensure that application with the higher Registration IDs (RID) is complete in all respect like applicants' details, , photograph, signature, Photo ID, fee etc. The applicants who are submitting multiple applications should note that only the applications with higher RID shall be entertained by the Commission and fee paid against one RID shall not be adjusted against any other RID.
  - (3) Those who have already registered in OTR need not register again and they can directly log in to fill up online form using their user ID and password.

### (B) ELIGIBILITY: -

- A recognized medical qualification included in the First or Second Schedule or Part-II of the Third Schedule (other than licentiate qualification) of the Indian Medical council Act, 1956. Holders of Educational qualification included in the Part-II of the Third Schedule should also fulfill the condition stipulated in sub-section (3) of the section (13) of the Indian Medical Council Act, 1956.
- Holders of Post-graduate degree or Post-Graduate Diploma in the concerned specialty mentioned in Section 'A' or Section 'B' or Section 'D' as the case may be in Schedule-VI or equivalent of Arunachal Pradesh Health Service Rules, 2000.
- The minimum experience of 3 and 5 years for PG and PG Diploma holders respectively
  required as per APHS Rules 2000 has been waived off. However, preference may be given
  to candidate with experience.

#### (C) AGE LIMIT: -

Not exceeding 40 years as on 24.07.2020 (Relaxable for Government Servants by 5 years in accordance with instructions issued by the State Government).

#### (D) METHOD OF SELECTION: -

The selection will be made through Viva-voce/Interview only.

- (E) Scanned copies of following documents and information are to be attached/uploaded.
  - (i) Signature of the candidate on white paper with black ink pen (20-60 kb in jpg format).
  - (ii) Latest/Recent passport size photo k (40-100 kb in jpg format).

- (iii) Self Attested Xerox copies of Degree/Post Graduate/Post Graduate Diploma certificates and marksheets issued by the Assistant Registrar/Registrar/Controller of Examination/Vice-Chancellor of the concerned University to ascertain degree.
- (iv) Self Attested Xerox copy of Matriculation Certificate for proof of age issued by the Board only will be accepted.
- (v) Self Attested Xerox copy of APST certificate and copy of PRC/Aadhar Card in case of General candidates.
- (vi) Self Attested Xerox copy of Medical Council Registration Certificate.
- (vii) Experience certificate and other document.
- (viii) PwD candidates should submit disability certificate obtained from State Medical Board. Such board should comprise a specialist of the particular category of disability for which the certificate is sought for, failing which such certificate will be rejected.

Eligible candidates will have to produce the above-mentioned Certificates/Documents and marksheets in original at the time of interview, failing which he/she will not be allowed to appear in the interview.

- (F) The decision of the Commission as to the eligibility or otherwise of candidate for admission to interview or selection will be final and no correspondence or personal enquiry will be entertained.
- (G) CLOSING DATE :24.07.2020 (TILL 1600 Hours)
- (H) <u>EXAMINATION FEES:</u> Candidates are required to pay fee of Rs.200/- (Rupees two hundred) only for General candidate and Rs.150/- (Rupees one hundred fifty) only through online mode only.

(A.R Talwade) IAS Secretary.

Memo No. PSC-R(A)/19/2020 Copy to: - Dated Itanagar, the 19th June/2020

- 1. All Commissioners/Secretaries, Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar/Naharlagun.
- 2. All HoD, Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar/Naharlagun.
- The Secretary (Gazetteers), Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar/Chimpu.
- All Deputy Commissioners/Additional Deputy Commissioners, Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh.
- The Secretary (Health & Family Welfare), Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar with reference to your letter No. HFW-01/2014(Vol-I) Dated 17th June 2020.
- 6. The Director (Printing), Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh, Naharlagun.
- The Station Director (AIR), Itanagar/Pasighat/Tezu/Tawang with a request to arrange broadcasting at a suitable time.
- 12. All DIPROs and Employment Officers of all district of Arunachal Pradesh.
- The Resident Commissioner/Deputy Resident Commissioners, New Delhi /Shillong /Guwahati/Kolkata/Tezpur.
- 14. The Editor, Arunachal Front, Itanagar with a request to publish the advertisement of 8

- sized font in one issue of their paper. There should be Ashoka Emblem on the top left corner of the advertisement. The bill in triplicate with a copy of the advertisement published may be sent to the undersigned for payment.
- 15. The Editor, Echo of Arunachal, Itanagar with a request to publish the advertisement of 8 sized fonts in one issue of their paper. There should be Ashoka Emblem on the top left corner of the advertisement. The bill in triplicate with a copy of the advertisement published may be sent to the undersigned for payment.
- 15. The Editor, Eastern Sentinel, Itanagar with a request to publish the advertisement of 8 sized fonts in one issue of their paper. There should be Ashoka Emblem on the top left corner of the advertisement. The bill in triplicate with a copy of the advertisement published may be sent to the undersigned for payment.
- 15. The Editor, Arunachal Times, Itanagar with a request to publish the advertisement of 8 sized fonts in one issue of their paper. There should be Ashoka Emblem on the top left corner of the advertisement. The bill in triplicate with a copy of the advertisement published may be sent to the undersigned for payment.
- 16. Employment News
- 17. The Times of India for larger circulation
- 18. The Assam Tribune for larger circulation
- 19. Notice Board
- 20. Office copy.

(A.R Talwade) IAS Secretary